

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.19016 OF 2025

Meena Akhtar Rizvi

.. Petitioner

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Subodh Desai, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Dinesh Pednekar, Mr. C. Keswani & Mr. Tanmay Bhawe i/by Economic Laws Practice, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. K. V. Saste, APP for the Respondent No.1.

Mr. Mahesh Mishra a/w Mr. Roy Varghese, Advocates for the Respondent No.2.

Ms. Suvarna Umap-Dongare, API, Investigating Officer – present.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ**

DATE : 7th OCTOBER 2025.

P.C. :

Issue notice to the respondent no.2.

2. Mr. Mahesh Mishra, the learned counsel appears and waives service of notice upon the respondent no.2 and states that he shall seek instructions from the respondent no.2 for an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties.

3. Mr. Subodh Desai, the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner states that the petitioner is an old lady aged about 81 years.

4. Post this matter on 18th November 2025.

6. In the meantime, having regard to the materials on record and the civil litigation taken out by the daughter-in-law of the petitioner against the respondent no.2, there shall be a direction to the Investigating Officer not to carry further investigation in relation to

First Information Report No.1564 of 2025 dated 12th September 2025 registered with Bandra Police Station, Mumbai currently being investigated by Economic Offences Wing, Unit-1 in C.R. No.80 of 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]